
 
Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 
Friday, 18 September 2015, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
766621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 9 September 2015 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Friday, 18 September 2015, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Mr W P Gretton (Chairman), Mrs S Askin, Mr S J M Clee, 

Mr N Desmond, Mr L C R Mallett (Vice Chairman), Mr R J Sutton and 
Mr P A Tuthill 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Named Substitutes 
 

 

2  Apologies/Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Director of 
Resources in writing or by e-mail indicating the nature and content of 
their proposed participation no later than 9.00am on the working day 
before the meeting (in this case 17 September). Further details are 
available on the Council’s website. Enquiries can be made through the 
telephone number/e-mail address below. 
 

 

4  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2015. (previously 
circulated – pink pages) 
 

 

5  Retention and Disposal of Records 
 

1 - 14 

6  Internal Audit Progress Report - 1 April to 31 July 2015 
 

15 - 28 

7  Work programme 
 

29 - 30 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Audit and Governance Committee – 18 September 2015 
 

  
                                                                                                                                               

 

 

 
 

 
Audit and Governance Committee 
18 September 2015 

 

5.   RETENTION AND DISPOSAL OF RECORDS       
 
Recommendation 1.  The Committee is asked to note: 

 
a)    the new Information and Records Management 

Policy; 
 
b)   the progress of physical destruction of records and 

impact of the Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual 
Abuse on the destruction of records; and 

 
c)    the forward plan for reviewing the contents of the 

Disposal Schedule. 
 

Background Information 2.   Members will recall that at the meeting on 20 March 2015 
an update report was requested following the review of the 
Disposal Schedule by the Corporate Information Governance 
Board (CIGB. (Minute no. 337 refers) The Information and 
Records Management Policy (appendix) outlining the Council's 
approach to managing records, including the retention and 
disposal of records was agreed by the CIGB on 27 April 2014. 
This policy has also been ratified by the Corporate Information 
Management Board (CIGB) without any significant changes. 
 
3.  The physical destruction of paper records that are no longer 
required by the Council continues - the equivalent of 1,439 
boxes have been reviewed and destroyed in 2015 (to end July 
2015).  This work is allowing us to more effectively manage the 
space needed to retain the records that we need to keep.   

 
4.  The Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Abuse (the 
Goddard Inquiry) have asked Councils to cease physical 
destruction of any records relating to child protection matters 
pending further instructions from the Inquiry.  We have 
therefore ceased any physical destruction of any records that 
may be relevant to this inquiry. 
 
5.  A further consequence of this is a postponement of the 
review of the criteria in the Disposal Schedule, the list 
governing the lengths of time different type of records need to 
be retained, until it is clearer what the impact of the inquiry will 
be on record keeping and this can be factored into the review 
work. 
 
4.  Work to begin the review of the remainder of the Disposal 

Page 1



 
Audit & Governance Committee – 18 September 2015 

 
.  

 

Schedule, the list governing the lengths of time different type of 
records need to be retained, is in the 2015-16 business plan of 
the Corporate Information Management Unit (CIMU) and is 
scheduled to commence in December 2015. In addition 
consideration will be given to the role of Elected Members and 
the information that they hold on an on-going basis. 

  

Supporting Information Appendix – Information and Records Management Policy 
 

Contact Points Specific Contact Points 
 

Neil Anderson, Head of Community and Environment 
01905 776580 nanderson@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Sharon Duggan, Registration, Coroner and Corporate 
Information Services Manager 
01905 728754 sduggan@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

List of Background 
Papers 

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Director of 
Business, Environment and Community) the following are 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
 
Agenda papers and minutes of the Committee meeting on 20 
March 2015 
 

 
 
 
 

[...]
ensuring that all staff are aware of their record keeping 
responsibilities. 

4.8 Commissioning Managers and Heads of Service are responsible for considering 
information management implications when planning to commission services to external 
providers, work with partners, commission new technologies or major structural changes. 

4.9 Information Asset Owners (IAOs) are responsible for ensuring appropriate information 
management practices are in place for their information assets (electronic and paper). 
The role is further defined in section 5. 

4.10 Data Owners (DOs) are the business managers who support the Information Asset 
Owners and operationally own the information and records contained in their systems 
(paper and/or electronic).  Their role is to understand what information and records are 
held, how they are used and transferred, and who has access to them and why, in order 
for business to be transacted within an acceptable level of risk.  The role is further 
defined in section 6. 

4.11 Records Management Liaison Officers (RMLOs) are staff who support the Data Owner in 
the practical management of their business unit and have specific responsibilities for 
records management in their business units and this responsibility will be clearly defined 
in their job descriptions.  See also section 7. 

4.12 All Council employees, elected members, contractors, consultants and agents are 
responsible for creating and maintaining records in relation to their work that are 
authentic, reliable and for documenting their decisions and actions; managing information 
in accordance with this policy and any related procedures; and ensuring that the key 
records they are responsible for remain accessible. 

5. Information Asset Owner Responsibilities 

5.1 The Information Asset Owner role, in order for business to be transacted within an 
acceptable level of risk, includes, but is not limited, to: 

Page 7



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 
Information and Records Managem
[...]
or performance with regard to the 
storage, retention and retrieval of physical records held in its custody. 

15.2 Internal Audit will monitor compliance with this policy across the Council. 

16. Policy Review and Revision 

16.1 This policy will be reviewed as it is deemed appropriate, but no less frequently than every 
2 years. 

16.2 Policy review will be undertaken by the Corporate Information Manager in consultation 
with the Corporate Information Governance Group, and relevant directorate 
representatives. 

17. Related Legislation, Standards, and Corporate Policies 

17.1 The Council have a legal obligation to comply with the following relevant legislation: 

 Public Records Act 1958 

 Public Records Act 1967 

 Local Government Act 1972 s.224 

 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 Local Government (Inspection of Documents) Order 1986 

 Freedom of Information Act 2000 

 Data Protection Act 1998 

 Environmental Information Regulations 2004 

 Computer Misuse Act 1990 

 Freedom of Information Act 2000  
(This list is not exhaustive.) 

17.2 Relevant Standards 

 Lord Chancellor’s Code of Practice on the Management of Records under 
Section 46 FoIA 

 ISO 15489 Information and Documentation - Records Management 

 BS 10008:2008 Evidential weight and legal admissibility of electronic 
information  

 BIP 0008 Code of practice for legal admissibility and evidential weight of 
information stored on electronic document management systems 

 Data Handling Guidelines for Local Government 

17.3 The following Council policy and strategy documents are directly relevant to this policy: 

 Information Governance Strategy 2014-2017 

 Digital Strategy 2013-2017  

 Information Security Policy 

 Information Classification Policy 

 Freedom of Information and Environmental Information Policy 

 Data Protection Policy 

 WAAS Acquisition and Collection Policy 

  

Page 11

http://sid/cms/pdf/Information%20Governance%20Strategy%20v1-0.pdf
http://sid/c
[...]

c D
P

O
 

Corporate Risk 
Management 

Group (CRMG) 

Page 13



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 
Information and Records Management Policy 

Page 12 of 12 

Operational and Support Role Arrangements 
 

 

Directorate 
Information 

Governance Groups 
(DIGGs) 

Corporate Information 
Governance Group 

(CIGG) 

Information Asset 
Owners (IAOs) 

Information 
Access 

Coordinators 
(IACs) 

All Staff 

Data Owners 
(DOs) 

Records 
Management 

Liaison 
Officers 
(RMLOs) 

IAC 
Directorate 

Support 

C
o

rp
o

rate
 In

fo
rm

atio
n

 M
an

agem
e

n
t U

n
it (C

IM
U

) in
c D

P
O

 

Support 
roles 

Operational 
lead 

Page 14



 

Audit and Governance Committee – 18 September 2015 
 

  
                                                                                                                                               

 

 

 
 

 
Audit and Governance Committee 
18 September 2015 

 

6.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
  1 APRIL TO 31 July 2015 
 
Recommendation 1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the 

Internal Audit Progress Report attached as an 
appendix is noted. 

 
 

Background Information 2.  The attached progress report summarises internal audit work 
undertaken 1 April 2015 to 31 July 2015 for consideration by the 
Committee. 
 

  

Supporting Information Appendix – Internal Audit Progress Report 1 April 2015 to 31 
July 2015 
 

Contact Points County Council Contact Points 
 
Sean Pearce, Chief Financial Officer 
Ext: 6268 Email: spearce@worcestershire.gov.uk 

  

List of Background 
Papers 

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief 
Financial Officer) there are no background papers relating to 
the subject matter of this report: 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



August 2015 

 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

1 April to 31 July 2015 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



Worcestershire County Council 

Internal Audit progress report 

 

Contents 

Section  Page 

 Introduction 1 1.

 Internal audit work completed 1 April to 31 July 2015 1 2.

 Other significant work 2 3.

 Appendix 1: Detailed Audit Plan 2015/16 4 4.

 Appendix 2: Summary of Recommendations (final reports only) 9 5.

 Appendix 3: List of Internal Audits to be considered for Publication 10 6.

 

 

Page 18



Worcestershire County Council 

Internal Audit progress report 

1 

  

 Introduction 1.

1.1. The Audit and Governance Committee has responsibility to review the adequacy of 
the County Council's internal control and risk management arrangements. Internal 
Audit is an independent assurance function which provides an objective opinion on 
the effectiveness of the control environment comprising risk management, control 
and governance processes.   

1.2. This report outlines the work of the internal audit service during the period 1 April 
2015 to 31 July 2015 compared to the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan which was 
approved by the Audit and Governance Committee at its meeting on 26 June 2015. 

 Internal audit work completed 1 April to 31 July 2015  2.

2.1. Since the last report to the Committee, work has continued on finalising the 
remaining 2014/15 audits and work has started on the 2015/16 Plan. All the work 
completed has been reported to management to ensure that individual 
recommendations are properly considered.  

2.2. The key outcome of each audit is an overall opinion on the level of assurance 
provided by the controls within the area audited. Audits will be given one of four 
levels depending on the strength of controls and the operation of those controls. The 
four categories ranging from the lowest to highest are Limited, Moderate, Substantial 
and Full. The opinion reflects both the design of the control environment and the 
operation of controls. 

2.3. Where audits have been given a limited opinion this is an indication that the Council 
does not have sound processes in place to manage risk and are therefore the audits 
which the Committee may wis
[...]
 Funds. 

 Declarations of Interest - advice was sought from Internal Audit around the 
governance arrangements in relation to declarations of Interest. 

 E-Bay – advice was provided regarding the sale of items on E-bay. 

 Improvement and Efficiency West Midlands – advice regarding paying for 
quality checks on projects.   

 Cash Handling – advice provided on revised procedures for cash handling. 

Page 21



Worcestershire County Council 

Internal Audit progress report 

4 

  

 Appendix 1: Summary of progress against the agreed Audit Plan 2015/16 4.

Area/system Date final 
report 
issued 

Status/assurance level given 

OP1 – fundamental assurance     

Core Financial Systems     

Capital Forecasting  Terms of Reference agreed. Fieldwork in Progress. 

Medium Term Financial Plan  Planned for quarter 3. 

Controls around Purchase Order/Payments  Planned for quarter 4. 

Self Service for Finance  Planned for quarter 3. 

Adherence to Capital Accounting Practice  In progress. 

Feeder systems  Terms of Reference agreed. Fieldwork in Progress. 

National Fraud Initiative   Ongoing. 

Grant certification  Ongoing. 

Grant Assurance  

 Community Capacity Grant 
 

 Department of Health Transforming Care 
Fund 
 

 Care Bill implementation grant for 2014/15 

 

  

 Complete. 
 

 Complete. 
 
 

 In progress. 

P
age 22



Worcestershire County Council 

Internal Audit progress report 

5 

  

Area/system Date final 
report 
issued 

Status/assurance level given 

OP2 – cross cutting audits     

Directorate Risks:     

Investigative work   Ongoing work. 

 School Fund Income  
 Overtime Claims 
 Cash Handling 

June 2015  Final Report issued. N/A 
 Work in progress. 
 Work in progress. 

Intelligence led pro-active fraud investigations  Ongoing. Currently at the planning stage of using Fiscal 
software to analyse key financial data. 

Advice  Ongoing. 

IT Security audit  This work is going to be covered by IT specialists as part of the 
Internal Audit Framework agreement. 

IT Asset Configuration audit   This work is going to be covered by IT specialists as part of the 
Internal Audit Framework agreement. 

IT Policy Framework   This work is going to be covered by IT specialists as part of the 
Internal Audit Framework agreement. 

Use of Consultants  In progress. 

Performance Management   

Commissioning  In progress. 

Job evaluation/ Grading of posts  Planned for quarter 3. 

P
age 23



Worcestershire County Council 

Internal Audit progress report 

6 

  

Area/system Date final 
report 
issued 

Status/assurance level given 

Procurement  In progress. 

Joint Property Vehicle (JPV)  Planned for quarter 3. 

Legal – Looked after children  Discussions have taken place with the Principal Solicitor (Child 
Care) that indicates that the audit will add little value as much 
work has been undertaken in this area and therefore it is 
proposed to delete this audit from the plan. 

Risk Management  Advice provided through regular attendance at Corporate Risk 
Management Group. 

Transfer of Assets  In progress. 

Business ownership of systems  In progress. 

Training and Development  Planned for quarter 3. 

OP3 - Open for Business     

Local Enterprise Projects  Planned for quarter 4. 

Broadband project   Ongoing advice regarding the process for checking the 
information provided by the contractor so that invoices can be 
paid. 

Improvement & Efficiency  West Midlands (IEWM)  Planned for quarter 4. 

OP4 – Children and Families     

SEN(D) Transport  Terms of Reference drafted. 

P
age 24



Worcestershire County Council 

Internal Audit progress report 

7 

  

Area/system Date final 
report 
issued 

Status/assurance level given 

Local Offer 2014 Children's Families Act  Planned for quarter 3. 

Child Academic Improvements in Care Homes  Terms of Reference agreed. 

Foster Payments  Terms of Reference drafted. 

Foster Carers - the Foster Carer Journey  Discussions have taken place to inform the terms of refere
[...]
al Statutory Financial Statements for the year ending 31 
March 2016 
Annual Governance Statement 
Internal Audit Annual Report 2015/16 
Internal Audit Risk Assessment and Plan 2016/17 
Internal Audit - Delegated Service – Annual Report  
Corporate and Transformation Risk Report 
 

 9 September 2016 
Internal Audit Progress Report 2016/17 
 

  

Contact Points Specific Contact Points 

 
Simon Lewis, Committee Officer Ext 6621 
email: slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

List of Background 
Papers 

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Director of 
Commercial and Change) the following are the background 
papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
 
Agenda and Minutes of this Committee from December 2005 
onwards 
 

 

Page 29

mailto:slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Retention and Disposal of Records
	au2015-09-18 Retention and Disposal of Records-app

	6 Internal Audit Progress Report - 1 April to 31 July 2015
	au2015-09-18 Audit Progress Report - App

	7 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 7 October 2015  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Friday, 18 September 2015, County Hall, Worcester - 10.00 
am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mrs S Askin, Mr S J M Clee, Mrs J L M A Griffiths, 
Mr L C R Mallett (Vice Chairman), Mr A P Miller and 
Mr P A Tuthill 

  

Available papers 
 

The Members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2015 
(previously circulated). 

 
A copy of document A will be attached to the signed 
Minutes.  
 

Mr L C R Mallett, Vice-Chairman in the Chair 
 

354  Named 
Substitutes 
(Agenda item 1) 
 

Mr A P Miller for Mr N Desmond and Mrs J L M A Griffiths 
for Mr W P Gretton. 
 

355  Apologies/ 
Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 2) 
 

Apologies were received from Mr N Desmond, Mr W P 
Gretton and Mr R J Sutton. 
 

356  Public 
Participation 
(Agenda item 3) 
 

None. 
 

357  Confirmation of 
Minutes 
(Agenda item 4) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 26 June 2015 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.  
 
The representative of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services stated that in Minute no. 347 relating to the 
Annual Statutory Financial Statement, the external 
auditor had indicated that the outcome of the resolution 
of the objections made to the 2013/14 Accounts would be 
reported to this Committee. However, timescales had 
dictated that this was no longer practical and it was 
decided that the Chairman be consulted instead.  



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

 

358  Retention and 
Disposal of 
Records 
(Agenda item 5) 
 

The Committee considered an update report on the 
retention and disposal of records following the review of 
the Disposal Schedule by the Corporate Information 
Management Board. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 What happened to the Council's paper records 
that were no longer needed? The Corporate 
Information Manager explained that all information 
that was no longer required to be kept was 
securely destroyed. The records were kept in a 
confidential waste bin and transferred securely to 
an external contractor who shredded the papers 
before recycling them 

 Did the Council receive any payment from the 
external contractor for this paper? The Corporate 
Information Manager stated that there was no fee 
involved for the service 

 How did the service handle electronic information 
that was no longer needed? The Corporate 
Information Manager commented that information 
would be deleted from the server. The server 
would then be wiped of electronic information 
before being crushed 

 In response to a query, the Corporate Information 
Manager confirmed that information relating to 
historic child care cases, children in care and child 
protection cases involving the police were kept as 
part of the overall management system/database. 
It was not clear what information would be 
required for the Goddard Inquiry therefore the 
Inspector had requested that all related 
information be kept for the time-being. As the 
Inquiry progressed, it should become clearer what 
information was relevant or not 

 What approach was taken in relation to the 
retention of documents associated with the 
Adoption Panel? The Corporate Information 
Manager explained that the Minutes of the 
Adoption Panel were kept as a permanent record. 
Adoption service case files were kept permanently 
and were sent to be archived at The Hive 

 There did not seem to be a clear understanding 
within the organisation of the role of Information 
Asset Owners.  The Corporate Information 
Manager stated that it was important that 
everyone understood the role of the Information 
Asset Owner. However this was a large piece of 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

work and the service was not in a position yet to 
re-launch the initiative 

 There were occasions when information was lost 
in the system, who decided whether information 
was retained or destroyed?   The Corporate 
Information Manager indicated that CIMU acted as 
the custodians of the information. Individual 
business areas remained the owners of the 
information. Individual business areas determined 
how long information was retained because it was 
considered that they knew the importance of the 
information to the business and they worked in 
liaison with CIMU. All retention periods were listed 
in the Disposal Schedule. If there was a legitimate 
reason to keep a document, it would be taken into 
account. When the business area signed off a 
piece of information as being no longer useful to 
the business, then the archivist would assess it for 
any historical significance. If the information was 
deemed to be historically significant, it would be 
stored at The Hive 

 On occasions there were no records kept of an 
issue and no-one was alive who understood it. 
The Corporate Information Manager commented 
that there had been difficulties in the past where 
records had not been listed very well when sent to 
CIMU. Attempts were being made to re-list this 
information so there was understanding of what 
records the Council held because if it was not 
possible to find the information, there was little 
point in keeping it. Everything that came into the 
service was double-checked. Any piece of 
legislation that was introduced had an effect on 
the length of time information was kept and 
therefore practical input from business areas in 
this respect was important. The service also 
networked with other authorities to establish best 
practice 

 How were the 44,000 boxes of documents 
indexed?  The Corporate Information Manager 
explained that the service user was required to fill 
in a form electronically when sending a box of 
documents to CIMU. The contents of the box were 
checked against the index sheet and entered into 
the database. The list was then returned to the 
service user. Service users were encouraged to 
quote the box number when requesting 
information 

 Were there any controls for the storage of 
electronic data?  The Corporate Information 
Manager indicated that, except in a limited 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

number of circumstances, the ability to write 
information to CDs and DVDs had been stopped 
because there was no way of encrypting the data. 
All flash discs and USB sticks were encrypted as 
soon as they entered the system 

 The Corporate Information Manager confirmed 
that the service did not keep information for other 
authorities. However she added that the 
Information and Records Management Policy did 
apply to documents/data held at other Council 
offices within the County 

 Concern was expressed that there was no record 
of certain older legal documents at the Council's 
Wyre Forest offices. The Corporate Information 
Manager was aware of the issue but unfortunately 
the way some documents had been listed in the 
past had been unsatisfactory. However, this 
inadequacy had been recognised and rectified for 
future record management   

 What happened if the software provider to the 
Council changed? The Corporate Information 
Manager believed that IT had a migration plan to 
ensure that the Council's software was fit for 
purpose and that data could be easily transferred 
between software providers. Unfortunately at the 
time of purchase of older software, the 
implications of data transfer was not understood 
and therefore a number of older databases had 
had to be retained 

 What represented a straight-forward request for 
information and which requests represented a 
challenge to the service?   The Corporate 
Information Manager explained that a request for 
a particular record in a named box would 
represent a straight-forward request. More difficult 
requests would be for a set of information without 
any knowledge of its location. The service had 
changed the way it kept records over time. Work 
was underway establishing a unified system of 
records management but this would take time to 
achieve 

 In response to a query, the Corporate Information 
Manager stated that the oldest documents kept by 
the service were property deeds dating back to 
the 1890s. The service kept all the Council's 
deeds, legal signed contracts and legal 
agreements. These documents were kept 
permanently and separately and retained at the 
Hive 

 The Land Registry also kept deeds, how did their 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

records relate to the Councils?  The Corporate 
Information Manager explained that following the 
Land Registry voluntary registration process, the 
Council's deeds had been registered by the Land 
Registry on their database and returned to the 
Council 

 In response to a query, the Corporate Information 
Manager stated that she was not aware that a 
decision had been made to abolish the census 
although she anticipated that there would be 
changes to the process 

 The Corporate Information Manager confirmed 
that the Goddard Inquiry had not prevented the 
service from destroying other Council documents. 
However the process had been delayed by other 
issues including the request for a further audit by 
the Information Commissioner, general pressure 
of work and changes as a result of commissioning 

 A further report on progress on the retention and 
disposal of records was requested in 6 months-
time. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

  
a) the new Information and Records Management 

Policy be noted; 
 

b) the progress of physical destruction of 
records and impact of the Independent Inquiry 
into Child Sexual Abuse on the destruction of 
records be noted; and 

 
c) the forward plan for reviewing the contents of 

the Disposal Schedule be noted; and 
 

d) a further progress report be made to the 
meeting on 18 March 2016. 

 

359  Internal Audit 
Progress 
Report - 1 April 
to 31 July 2015 
(Agenda item 6) 
 

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Progress 
Report for the period 1 April to 31 July 2015. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 Were there any cost implications for the Council 
as a result of the additional audit work associated 
with answering the questions raised by members 
of the public on the 2013/14 Accounts in relation 
to the Energy from Waste Plant? The 
representative of the Chief Financial Officer 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

commented that there would be financial 
implications for the Council of this work. Funding 
had been accrued to meet these costs but the 
final cost settlement had not yet been agreed with 
the external auditor. These Accounts were now 
closed so there was no capacity for further 
questions 

 In response to a query about the reference to an 
audit of the sale of items on E-Bay, Garry 
Rollason commented that this work provided 
advice on the process that the Council should 
follow  

 In relation to the Superfast Broadband Project, did 
the audit work encompass performance 
measurements relating to people changing 
contracts? Garry Rollason stated that this advisory 
work related primarily to the governance issues 
associated with the project particularly around 
payment processes 

 How was the audit plan performing in the first 
quarter in terms of the number of planned audit 
days against actual audit days? Garry Rollason 
commented that there were no issues to report at 
this stage and the plan was the Plan was on track 

 Did the deletion of the Legal – Looked after 
Children audit from the audit plan mean that the 
work had already been carried out? Garry 
Rollason confirmed that this was the case and that 
it was agreed with senior management that it was 
unnecessary to duplicate this work 

 Garry Rollason explained that the audit of Child 
Academic Improvements in Care Homes related 
to the arrangements the Council had in place to 
monitor academic achievement of looked-after 
children. Work was in progress on this audit with 
the final report expected by 31 March 2016  

 It was noted that the report on the Use of 
Consultants had been delayed until the next 
Committee meeting, what was the reason for the 
delay? Garry Rollason explained that the audit 
work had taken longer than expected because it 
was felt necessary to take a larger representative 
sample of consultants than was originally planned. 
The field work had now been completed and the 
findings were being discussed with managers 

 In relation to a query regarding looked-after 
children and associated property matters, Garry 
Rollason stated that no audit of this area was 
included in the 2015/16 plan       

 Had the problem with the contract for the 
Evesham Abbey Bridge been resolved? Garry 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

Rollason explained that specialists had been 
engaged to review the reasons for the delay on 
the contract therefore it had been agreed that 
internal audit would not wish to duplicate this work 

 Was the delay in the Worcester Foregate Street 
project on hold or being investigated? Garry 
Rollason commented that this audit was in its 
early stages. Preliminary discussions were being 
held with management but the Terms of 
Reference had yet to be determined. 

 

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress Report 

be noted.    
 

360  Work 
programme 
(Agenda item 7) 
 

The Committee considered its future work programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 

 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 11.05am 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


